

No. 19-1189

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

BP P.L.C., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals for  
the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER**

---

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY  
MICHAEL B. SCHON  
U.S. CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C.  
20062

PETER D. KEISLER\*  
C. FREDERICK BECKNER III  
RYAN C. MORRIS  
TOBIAS S. LOSS-EATON  
JOHN L. GIBBONS  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
pkeisler@sidley.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

April 30, 2020

\* Counsel of Record

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. COMPLETE APPELLATE REVIEW IMPROVES JUDICIAL DECISIONS WITHOUT ENCOURAGING DELAY OR BASELESS REMOVALS. ....	5
II. COMPLETE REVIEW MATCHES FEDERAL APPELLATE PROCEDURE IN SIMILAR CONTEXTS.....	9
III.COMPLETE REVIEW OF REMAND ORDERS IS IMPORTANT TO THE NATION'S BUSINESS COMMUNITY. ....	12
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abernathy v. Kral</i> , 779 F. App'x 304 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	8
<i>Allen v. ABN AMRO Mortg. Grp., Inc.</i> , 618 F. App'x 823 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	8
<i>Betzner v. Boeing Co.</i> , 910 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	2
<i>Boys Mkts, Inc. v. Retail Clerks Union Local 770</i> , 398 U.S. 235 (1970).....	14
<i>Brill v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 427 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 2005).....	7, 10, 11
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	5, 9
<i>Coffey v. Freeport McMoran Copper &amp; Gold</i> , 581 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Dames &amp; Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	6
<i>Decatur Hosp. Auth. v. Aetna Health, Inc.</i> , 854 F.3d 292 (5th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Deckert v. Indep. Shares Corp.</i> , 311 U.S. 282 (1940).....	11
<i>Dernis v. Amos Fin.</i> , 701 F. App'x 449 (6th Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Edwardsville Nat'l Bank &amp; Tr. Co. v. Marion Labs., Inc.</i> , 808 F.2d 648 (7th Cir. 1987)....	10
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	11
<i>Grable &amp; Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng'g &amp; Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	14
<i>Hammer v. U.S. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 905 F.3d 517 (7th Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Jacks v. Meridian Res. Co.</i> , 701 F.3d 1224 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	13
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Tr.</i> , 547 U.S. 633 (2006) .....	6
<i>Lu Junhong v. Boeing Co.</i> , 792 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	6, 7, 12
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132 (2005) .....	13
<i>Mays v. City of Flint</i> , 871 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	7
<i>Nappier v. Snyder</i> , 728 F. App'x 571 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 244 (2018)....	8
<i>Nevada v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 672 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2012), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> <i>by Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 161 (2014) .....	10
<i>Ohio State Chiropractic Ass'n v. Humana</i> <i>Health Plan Inc.</i> , 647 F. App'x 619 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	8
<i>Panther Brands, LLC v. Indy Racing League,</i> <i>LLC</i> , 827 F.3d 586 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	8
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Denton</i> , 146 U.S. 202 (1892) ....	13
<i>Savoie v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2016), <i>overruled on other</i> <i>grounds by Latiolais v. Huntington Ingalls,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 951 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	14
<i>Smith v. Vulcan Iron Works</i> , 165 U.S. 518 (1897) .....	11
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 568 U.S. 588 (2013) .....	13
<i>Swint v. Chambers Cty. Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995) .....	9, 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Thornburgh v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians &amp; Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986), <i>overruled on other grounds by Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	11
<i>Waid v. Busch</i> , 740 F. App'x 94 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	8
<i>Estate of West v. U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 895 F.3d 432 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 643 (2018) .....	8
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996) .....	10

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1453(c)(1) .....	10
50 U.S.C. § 4502(a) .....	13

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

14C Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (rev. 4th ed. 2018) ...	6
15A Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1992) .....	6, 7, 9, 11
16 Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2012) .....	12
20 Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure: Federal Practice Deskbook</i> (2d ed. 2011) .....	11
